Pre-IPO
Period

Dec. 29,
2006

Through
Feb. 12,

2007

Year
Ended

Dec. 28,
2006

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges   2.9x   2.5x   3.8x   4.3x   2.5x   3.4x   *   *

* During the period December 29, 2006 through February 12, 2007 and for the year ended December 28, 2006, earnings were deficient by $4.2 million and

$10.5 million, respectively, regarding the coverage of fixed charges.

For purposes of calculating the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings consist of income before income taxes plus equity loss from investment, net and
fixed charges, and fixed charges consist of interest expensed and amortized premiums, discounts and capitalized expenses related to indebtedness.

43

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of June 30, 2011:

 •  on an actual basis; and

 •  on an as adjusted basis to reflect the sale of the original notes and the application of the net proceeds therefrom.

You should read this table along with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our financial
statements and related notes included in this prospectus.

   As of June 30, 2011
(in millions)   Actual   As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents:   $ 9.8   $ 9.8

Long-term debt, including current portion:
Revolving credit facility   $ 35.0   $ 18.7
Term loan   725.0   550.0
7.875% Senior Notes due 2021   —   200.0

Total   $ 760.0   $ 768.7

Members’ equity(deficit):
Total members’ equity/(deficit)   (515.3)   (515.3)

Total capitalization   $ 244.7   $ 253.4

44

Table of Contents

SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL AND OPERATING DATA

The following table sets forth our historical selected financial and operating data for the periods indicated. The selected financial and operating data should
be read together with the other information contained in this prospectus, including “Business,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations,” the audited historical financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus, and unaudited historical interim
financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.